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RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

JANUARY 30, 1995

This reportpresentspoint-by-pointresponses to regulatorycommentson the dra_ OperableUnit 5

(OU5) FeasibilityStudy (FS) ReportpreparedJuly 11, 1994 by PRC EnvironmentalManagement,

Inc. (PRC) for Moffett Federal Airfield (MoffettField). Mr. MichaelGill of the U.S. Environmental

ProtectionAgency (EPA) provided comments in a letterdated September 12, 1994. Commentswere

also received from the EPA; Mr. Joseph Chouof the Departmentof Toxic SubstancesControl

(DTSC); andMr. Michael Bessette of the San Francisco Bay Regional WaterQuality Control Board

(RWQCB) duringa meeting on September9, 1994.

The response to comment is divided into two sections: the first section presents responses to EPA

written comments, and the second section presents responses to EPA, DTSC, and RWQCB comments

received duringthe September9, 1994 meeting. In each section, regulatoryagency comments are

restated, followed by responses.

EPA COMMENTS

GENERAL COMMENTS

Comment1: The groundwaterin the Al-aquiferzone hasbeenimpactedby petroleum-related

contamination,in additionto the volatileorganiccompound(VOC)contamination.

As a result,thereneedsto be discussionregardinghowthe cleanupof the petroleum

hydrocarbongroundwatercontaminationwill be coordinatedwith cleanupof the VOC

contaminationin the M-aquifer.

Response: Section 1.4.2 has beenexpandedto includea referenceto the MoffettFieldpetroleum

sites correctiveactionplan (CAP)and a statementthat the correctiveaction activities

will includethe totalextentof petroleumcontaminationin OUS.

Comment2: A briefsummaryof the soilcontaminationpresentat eachof the sitescontributingto
thegroundwatercontaminationshouldbe provided.Thiswillfacilitatea better
understandingof thesourceareasandthestrategyforlocatingextractionwellsorthe
permeablereactioncell.
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Response: The natureand extentof soil contaminationtspresented in the OU2 remedial

investigation(RI)report (IT1993b). Theunsaturatedsoftsdo not act as a sourceto

groundwatercontaminationbasedon leachingmodelsevaluatedin the OU2RI (IT

1993b). Therefore,the draflfinal OU5F$ does not includesoil concentration

information. Section 1.2.2 givesan overviewof contaminationat eachof the sites

within 0115.

Comment 3: Althoughfundinghas been appropriatedfor a treatabilitystudyof Alternative4A

(permeablereaction cell), the lack of documentedcase studies, technical discussion,

andgeneral waterquality datamakes it difficult to properly evaluatethe alternatives.

It is recommendedthata discussionbe presentedof case studies conductedon the

alternatives(particularlyAlternatives4A, 4B, and5C) so that an evaluation can be

completed. It is unclear if the permeable reaction cell is a demonstrated technology.

A full discussion shouldbe provided describing the permeable reaction cell's

breakdownof halogenatedorganics, the cell's permeability, the surroundingsoil's

permeability, the requiredresidence time for dehalogenatingthe contaminants, and

calculations for the expected life of the cell. Overall, a much better technical

discussion of the permeable reaction cell is needed, perhapsas a treatability study

report.

Response: An evaluationof the currentinformationon the effectivenessof pump and treat

technologies,the site-specifichydrogeology,and theprobable risksassociatedwith

OU5indicates thatMoffettField is a good candidatefor innovativeremedial

strategies. Section6.4 in the FS reportincludesan overviewof thepermeable

reactioncell bench-scalestudy currentlyunderway. A full report on the bench-scale

study will be submittedin March 1995and a treatability study reportoutliningspecific

designparameterswill submittedafter implementationof a pilot-scalesystem.

Comment4: A discussionshouldbe providedregardingthe selectionof 75 gallonsperminute

(gpm)as the anticipatedflowratefor thegroundwaterextractiontechnologies. It is

unclearwhatthe basis is for this flowrate. Did the Navyuse modelingsoftwareto

estimatethis flowrate7
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Response: Section 4.4.8 discusses the basis for selecting the remedial systemflow rate. A

groundwater flow model has been used in the draft final F$ report to estimate the
restoration time flames and groundwater extraction rates.

Comment5: The feasibility study's conclusions andremedialaction alternativesmust be based

upon dataof knownquality. The authorsshould discuss/documentin the FS report

whether or not data qualitywas assessed or takeninto considerationduringthe site

characterizationprocess. EPA's dataqualityobjectives requirethatthe datagenerated

duringthe site characterizationbe of knownquality, and that the qualified-unusable

datanot be used to develop the conclusions or remedial action alternatives in the FS

report.

Response: Section1.4.2 has beenrevisedto containa statementthat the data used to prepare

this report were gatheredin accordancewith regulatoryagency-approvedsampling

and analysisplans.

Comment 6: The presentationof risk appearsto be incomplete, as the text does not reflect what is

presented in AppendixC. Please clarify that a residentialscenario assuming an

ingestion pathwayhas been considered in the calculations.

Response: Additionaltext has been addedto Section1.4.3 to reflect informationpresented in

Appendix C. Thehumanhealthrisk assessment(HHRA)and the chemicalor

contaminantof concern(COC)selectionwere based on residentialexposureto

groundwatervia ingestion,inhalationof volatilizedcompounds,and ingestionof

irrigatedproduce. Thevalues in AppendixC reflectoccupationalexposurerisk-based

concentrations(RBCs)only; thesevalueswereusedto evaluateprotective levelsfor

occupationalreceptors. AppendixC RBCsdemonstratethat the groundwaterdoes not

pose unacceptablerisksfor occupationalreceptors.

Maximum contaminant levels (TVlCLs)will be used as remediation goals for 0[]5.

MCLs are based on the classification of groundwater as a potential drinking water

supply and are established by EPA. MCLs are health-based concentrations that

account for economic and technical feasibility of achieving the cleanup level. MCZs

inherently account for residential exposure, based on a 2-liter per day ingestion rate

and 30-year exposure duration.
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Comment7: Thedevelopmentof backgrounddatafor inorganicsin groundwaterdidnotconsider

theuse of EPA'spreliminaryremediationgoals(PRG-s)for comparisonwithother
data.

Response: PRGs were not used to develop background valuesfor inorganic constituents in the

revised draft OU5 FS. The Navy does not believe that PRGs are relevant to

establishing background data. The Navy uses background values to establish the

naturally-occurring levels of constituents and to identify effects Navy activities have

had on the environment. The Navy considers PRCrswhen evaluating risk to human

health caused by the presence of chemicals in soil or water. PRGs may be used to

help decide if remedial action is warranted. The Navy has added PRCrsto Figures A7

through A18 in Appendix A for comparison in the drafl final 0115 FS.

Comment8: Schedules of the varioustreatabilitystudies should be presentedto the regulatory

agencies so potential delays to remedial action can be anticipatedin the overall site

activities.

Response: Two treatability studies, soil vapor extraction and air sparging (St'E/AS) and the iron

curtain technology, have been initi_ed at Moffett Field. A brief discussion and

schedule for each of the treatability studies has been provided in the F$ report.

The SVE/ASpilot-scale studywas completedin January 1995. Data are currently

beingcompiledand evaluated. The bench-scalestudyfor the iron curtain technology

wasalso completedin January 1995. Thepositive resultsindicatethat a pilot-scale

studyshould be initiatedat MoffettField. The Navyhasfunded this study and expects

constructionto begin in summer1995. Reportsfor all studieswill be submittedto the

regulatoryagencies. Theheterogeneousnatureof MoffettField requiresthat any

technologybe implementedin aphased approach,beginningwitha pilot-scale system,

to optimizeperformance.

SPECEFICCOIVIMENTS

Comment1" _ection1.3.3.1. Page 15. LastPara_h. Thisparagraphdiscussesfuturefederal

governmentcontrolof MoffettFieldis speculation.Pleasedeleteit.

Response: The draftfinal F$ reporthas been revisedas suggested.
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Comment2: Section 1.3.4. Page 19. First ParagraD_h. Justbecause the government shows an

interestin controllingMoffettField today, does not mean that the interest will hold

forever. Again, this paragraphis speculative. Please remove it.

Response: Thisparagraphhas beendeleted.

Comment3: Section1.3.4. Page20. FirstPara_aDh.Becausethe citiesof Sunnyvaleand

MountainView report"surplus"watersuppliesdoesnot meanthat the resourcewill

never be utilizedby otherpartsof the county. It also doesnottakeinto consideration

futuredroughtconditions.EPArealizesthis datawasreportedby the citiesof

SunnyvaleandMountainView, butthe surroundingareas in SantaClaraCountyalso
needto be considered.

Response: The Navybelievesthat Sunnyvaleand MountainViewrepresentthe only local water

supply entities. Theparagraphhas been expandedto state thatareas outsidethe

citiesof Sunnyvaleand MountainViewhavenot beenconsideredtn the watersupply

evaluation.

Comment4: Section1.4.2.Page24. ThirdPara2ravh.Willtheresultsfromtheadditional

investigationof OU5beincludedin thedraftfinalversionof thisdocument7

Response: Theadditionalinvestigationresultshavebeen includedin the draflfinal F$ report.

Comment5: Section1.4.2.1.Page33. FirstPara_avh.Insertan explanationfor"background."

Suggestion:"Backgroundlevelsarethedistributionofnaturallyoccurringlevelsof

inorganicconstiment_in groundwater.',as in AppendixA.

Response: Thedraflfinal FS reporthas beenrevisedas suggested.

Comment 6: Section 2.1. Page 48. A discussionshould be provided regarding petroleum

hydrocarbonspresent in the AI aquifer. Althoughpetroleumhydrocarbons are

excluded under CERCLA and this FS, they can still adversely affect cleanupof the

groundwaterand need to be considered in the evaluationof the technologies.
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Response: Section 1.4.2 discusses 1_troleum hydrocarbons. 2_e area of chlorinated VOC and

petroleum commingledplumes is very small. Since a separate CAP (PRC 1994) has

been prepared for Moffett b_eld to address petroleum contamination, the effectiveness

of the different OU5 alternatives on cleaning up petroleum hydrocarbons is not

cons_tered a critical screening parameter. Remedies selected under the corrective

action program will address the entire extent of petroleum contamination. Petroleum

hydrocarbons will not adversely affect any of the alternatives developed in the FS

report.

Comment 7: Section 3.0. Page 53. First Paragraph. Insert citationfor your quote, 40 Code of

FederalRegulations (CFR) §300.400(g)(1).

Response: Thedraftfinal FS reporthas been revisedas suggested.

Comment 8: Section 3.0. Page 53. Second Paraeranh. Insertcitation for your quote, 40 CFR

§30o.40o(g)(2).

Response: The draft final FS report has been revised as suggested.

Comment9: Section 3.0. Page 54. Second Para_h. Your language implies thatyou will waive

applicableor relevant and appropriaterequirements(ARARs) if it is "relevant"to do

so. A more accurateway to state this might be:

The ComprehensiveEnvironmentalResponse Compensation,
and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA) §121 provides that under
certaincircumstancesan otherwise applicable or relevant and
appropriaterequirementmay be waived. These waivers apply
only to meetingARARs with respectto remedial actionson
site; other statutoryrequirements, such as the remedies be
protectiveof humanhealth and the environment, cannotbe
waived. A waiver must be invoked for each ARAR that will
be-attained or exceeded.

Keep in mind, if EPA does not agree with the remedy you select, EPA has the

authorityto select the remedy (42 USC §(e)(4)(A)).
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Response: The suggested paragraph has been added to the draft final F$ report.

Comment 10: Table 3-1. Pa_e 56. First Citation. Delete referenceto Middlefield, Ellis, and

Whisman (MEW). Maximumcontaminantlevel goals (MCLGs) are not ARARs for

the reasons you statedin your comment section.

Response: The referencehas beendeleted.

Comment 11: Resolution68-16. This resolutionmay be considered a chemical-specific ARAR if it

is not an action-specificARAR.

Response: Resolution68-16may be applicableor relevantand appropriatedependingupon the

natureof the CER_.A remediationand the circumstancesat the site. For this F$ the

Navybelievesthat considerationof Resolution68-16as a potentialaction-specific

ARAR is an adequatemeans to satisfythe Navy'sobligationto complywith the State"s

anti-degradationpolicy.

Comment12. Table3-1. Page58. LastCitation.SecondaryMCLs are notARARs.

Response: The table has been correctedaccordingly.

Comment 13: Section 3.1. Page 59. Second Para_avh. Please delete this paragraph. In your

discussions regardingMCLs and MCLGs you refer to the MEW Superfundsite. You

make it sound as though EPA's decision for not using MCLGs at MEW site is the

only reason for not using MCLGs at Moffett Field. Possible language to be inserted

here is:

Under the authorityof the NCP (40 CFR
§300.430(0(5)), MCLGs set at levels above zero must
be attainedby remedial actions for ground or surface
water that is currentlyor potentially a source of
drinkingwater,where the MCLGs are relevant and
appropriateunder the circumstancesbased on factors
in the NCP (40 CFR §300.400 (8)(2)).

Response: Theparagraphhas beenrewrittenas suggested.
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Comment 14: Section 3.1. Page 59. Fifth Para_aph andTable 3-1. Page 58. Are you saying that

by meeting the MCLyou wouldbe complying with Resolutions68-16 and 92-497

Resolution68-16 is an ARAR. Our region has historically takenthis position and

Resolution68-16 was the subjectof a disputeat MatherAir Force Base. The Mather

decision confirms that the Agency believes that Resolution 68-16 is an ARAR. Just

becauseCaliforniahas laws that are namedResolutions andPolicies does not mean

that they have not been promulgatedand are not legally enforceable. They are

enforceableif promulgated.

Response: Thedraftfinal F$ reportstates that complyingwith the basinplan cleanupgoal

selectionprocedures "shouldresultin compliancewith otherwater qualityprotection

requirements"(includingResolutions68-16and 92-49). At RWQCB's

recommendation,this discussionhas also beenexpandedto state that remediatingto

backgroundlevels is not technicallyfeasible.

The Navyrecognizesthat the MatherdecisionIdentifiedResoluffon68-16as an 'ARAR.

TheMather disputewasfocused on settingthe treatmentgoalfor a waterstream that

was beingreinjectedinto the aquifer. Therefore,it appearsthat the rulingidentified

Resolution68-16 as an action-specificARARfor the dischargecreatedfrom a pump

and treat system. In addition,the disputerecognizedthat the identificationof

Resolution68-16as an ARAR shouldbe madeon a case-by-casebasis. TheFS report

does not state thatResolution68-16is notpromulgatedor not legallyenforceable.

Comment15: Table3-2. Page61. The location-specificARARsaddressingconstructionrestrictions

in a floodplain,criticalhabitatforthreatenedor endangered(T/E)species,wetlands,

coastalzonemanagement,andarchaeologicalpr_ervationare notpresentedin Table

3-2 or Section6.0, DetailedAnalysisof Alternatives.Pleaseidentifythe specific

alternativesthese ARARswillbe appliedto, andwhetherthe ARARswill be attained.

Response: Section6.0 has beenexpandedto discussthesepotential location-specificARARs.

Comment 16: Table 3-3. Page 63. Permitrequirementsfor surface waterdischarge ARARs are

presentedas potentially applicablerequirements. As presentedon page 53 of the

report, the National Oil and HazardousSubstancesPollution ContingencyPlan (NCP)
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defines ARARs as "...substantiveenvironmentalprotectionrequirements...'. Permits

are administrativerequirements,not substantiverequirements,and should not be

presentedas ARARs.

Response: Permit requirements have been removedfrom Table 3-3.

Comment 17: Table 3-3. Page 63. Fifth Citation. Publicly owned treatmentworks (POTWs)are

considered off-site for ARARpurposes. Thus, this is not an ARAR.

Response: This requirement has been removedfrom Table 3-3.

Comment 18: Table 3-3. Page 68. Off-site hazardouswaste transportationARARs are presentedas

potentially applicablerequirements. As presentedon page 53 of the report, the NCP

defines ARARs as on-site actions and "...address a hazardoussubstance, pollutant,

contaminant,remedialaction, location, or other circumstanceat a CERCLA site...'.

, Off-site requirementsare not ARARs.

Response: This requirement has been removedfrom Table 3-3.

Comment 19: Table 3-3. Page 68. Workersafety requirementsfor remedial actionARARs are

presented as potentially applicablerequirements. As presentedon page 53 of the

report, the NCP defines ARARs as "...substantiveenvironmentalprotection

requirements...'. Workersafety requirementsare not environmentalprotection

requirements and shouldnot be presented as ARARs.

Response: Thisrequirementhas beenremovedfrom Table3-3.

Comment 20: Section 4.1.2. Page 70. Second Para_ap_h. It is not clear that ingestion is considered

as a pathway for OU5 groundwater(potential drinking watersource). The residential

risk scenarioneeds to include these pathways and be presentedto the public (as total

risk), even if its use is not in the presentlanduse plans.

Response: Ingestionof groundwater,inhalationof volatilizedchemicals,and ingestionof

irrigatedproduce wereevaluatedin thehumanhealthrisk assessmentfor the
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residenttzffscenario. Risk valuespresented in Tables1-2 and 1-3present the

chemicalspecific-risksfor these threepathwaysas calculatedin the OU5 RI report (IT

1993a). Resultsof the humanhealth risk assessmentwere used to select COCsfor the

FS report. The text has been clarifiedaccordingly.

Comment21: Section 4.4.6.1. P_e 90. Soil vapor extraction(SVE) has been used at the

SacramentoArmy Depot (SAAD) with some success. The Navy can find out more

about the effectiveness of this technologyby calling Mr. Marion Mezquitaof EPA

Region 9 at 415-744-2393. He is the project managerfor this site.

Response: Mr. Mezqultawas contactedand the effectivenessof the SIrEtechnologyat the $AAP

site was discussed. The informationhas beenincorporatedInto the draftfinal OU5

FS report.

Comment22: Section4.4.7.2. Pace 96. Ultraviolet(UV)/oxidationwas the selectedremedyfor

treatingVOCs in groundwateratLawrenceLivermoreNationalLaboratory(LLNL).

At leasttwoproblemshave arisenusing this technology. Calciumcarbonatebuildup

withinthe systemhasbeenaproblemin the pastandhas causedsystemshutdownsfor

maintenance.Thereasonsare notfullyunderstood.Also, unacceptablefishtoxicity

in the effluenthasoccurredbecauseof suspectbatchesof hydrogenperoxideused in

theprocess. Theremedyis effective,butthe Navyshouldbe awarethatthese could

bepotentialproblemsif the remedyis chosen.

Response: The Navy is aware that there are unknowns and potential problems with UVIoxidation

systems. If a UV/oxidation system is chosen as the remedial action alternative, a

treatability study will be conducted to evaluate potential problems and system

effectiveness in treating OU5 groundwater. At this time, however, the Navy does not

plan to use a UV/oxidation system at Moffett Field.

Comment 23: Section 4.4.7.3. Page 99. ThirdParaff_h. Steamstripping has proven to be a very

effective method for removing gasoline from the groundwaterat LLNL. It is an

energy intensive operation,butperformsthe remediationvery rapidly. In the long

run, this can save operationand maintenancecosts. This technique is also being

researchedby the Navy andUniversity of California (UC) Berkeley for remediationof
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various sites at Naval Air Station (NAS) Alameda. For more information,the LLNL

point of contactfor this project is Ms. Robin Newmark at 510-423-3644. They are

also currentlyinvestigatingthe use of steam strippingat DNAPL sites,

Response: The Navy agrees with the performance of steam _ing in remoHng gasoline from

groundwater. However, in treating groundwater contaminated with low

concentrations of VOCs, such as those found in 0[]5, air stripping ts more effective

than steam stripping. Steam stripping offers many advantages over air stripping for

cases of highly contaminated groundwater. The Navy eliminated steam stripping from

the FS screening process because tt was not as effective to address low VOC

contaminant levels. Additionally, EPA "sdocument "Contaminantsand Remedial

Options at Solvent-contaminated Sites," EPA/600/R-94/203, November 1994, does not

show steam stripping as an effective groundwater treatment technology on solvent

contaminant groups.

Comment24: Section 6.1. Page 112. Second Para_avh. Quarterlygroundwatermonitoring is

presented in the text for Alternative1. Reference shouldbe made to the CERCLA

requirementfor a no less than 5-year remedial action review for"contaminants

remainingon the site.

Response: TheNavy hasadded a specificreferenceto the CER_ requirementfor a 5-year

remedialactionreviewwhen contaminantsremainon the site.

Comment25: Section6,1. Page113.FourthPara2raDh.Sentence2. A referenceshouldbe

providedfor the followingstatement:"However,currentavailabledata indicatethat

the plumeis notaffectingthe wetlands."

Response: A referencehas beenprovidedas suggested.

Comment26: Section6.2. P_e 116.FifthParagraph.Astatementshouldbeprovidedregarding

howthesite-wideecologicalassessment(SWEA)anditsevaluationwillhe

incorporatedintotheOU5FS.
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Response: Preliminary resultsfrom the draft final phase I $WEA have been incorporated into the

discussion and evaluation of remedies. The station-wide F$ will also incorporate the

results of the SWEA.

Comment27: Section 6.3. P_e 119. Fifth CompleteParagrap_h.The requirementsof the Bay Area

Air QualityManagementDistrict (BAAQMD) are not presentedin sufficient detail to

determinewhat specific emission limitationsmust be attained. Please identify what

specific standard, requirement, and/orlimitation(that is, Best Available Control

Technology [BACT], emissions limitation, monitoring, testing) must be attained.

Response: The specificrequirementsfor afuture treatmentplant will be dependenton the

t regulationsinplace at the time theplant is constructedand operational.

Comment 28: Section 6.3. Page 121. Second Comvlete Paragrav_h.The cost for the water treatment

plant (AppendixD) does not appearto include physical or chemical pretreatmentthat

would be needed for air stripping.

Response: The future treatment option assumes that the water users will remove inorganic

compounds since the background levels exceed Ma.s. It is the inorganic compounds

that cause scaling problems.

Comment29: Section6.4. Page121. FirstPara_h. An explanationshouldbe provided

concerningwhetherthe permeablereactioncell willworkon totalpetroleum

hydrocarbonO'PH)constituents.

Response: Section 4.4.6.2 has beenexpandedto includea statementthat the chemicalreaction

cell will not reduceTPHcompounds. Technologiespresented in the 0115FS will not

be screenedbased on the ability to remediateTPHcompounds. Please see response

to EPA specificcomment6.

Comment 30: Section 6,4, P_ge 123. First IncompleteParagraph.Last Sentence. This sentence

appears out of place and shouldbe moved into the next paragraph.

Response: Thesentencehas beenmovedinto the nextparagraph as suggested.
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Comment31: Section 6.4. Page 124. Long-TermEffectiveness andP_rmanence. Because of the

potentialfor the release of soluble iron, a discussionshould be provided, based on

case studies, that evaluatesthis inorganiccontamination.

Response: Thediscussionof solubleiron hasbeen expandedbased on informationfrom afull-
scale implementationof the technology. The inorganicdatafrom the Navy's bench-

scalestudy are still beingsummarized. Thts informationwill be includedin the

bench-scalesummaryreportscheduledfor submittalin March 1995.

Comment32: Section6.4. Page125. Reductionin Toxicity.Mobiliw. andVoltlm.e,A description

shouldbeprovidedof the reactioncell permeabilities.Canhydrauliccontrolof these
contaminantsbe maintained?

Response: The treatmentsystemhas beenevaluatedfor implementationin the sand channelareas

only, as agreed in the conferencecall of January 7, 1995betweenthe regulatory

agenciesand the Navy. A descriptionof the reactioncellpermeabilityrangesin this

area has beenadded to the reportand comparedto existingnon-channel

permeabilities.

Comment33: Section6.4. Page 125.Reductionin ToxiciW.Mobility.andVolume. It wouldbe

helpfulif referencesto case studieswereprovidedforthe readerthatdocumentthe

effectivenessof this treatmentprocess. Also, it is notclearif the leadingedge of the

plumewill betreatedor willnotbe captured.

Response: 271ediscussionhas beenexpandedto provideadditionalinformationon the

effectivenessof this alternative. In addition,the draflfinal FS reportincludesmore

detaileddiscussionson the implementationof the technologywith regardto theplume
location.

Comment 34: Section 6.5. Page 129. CompliancewithARARs, Third Para_apb, Please delete the

sentence: "The transportationanddisposal of hazardouswastes off-site are subjectto

transportationandTSD facility requirementsgiven in CCR Title 22, Division 4.5,

Chapters13 and 14." These are not ARARsbecause they applyto actions off-site.

Off-site action must comply with requirementsthat are legally applicable andmust

comply with both substantiveand administrativepartsof those requirements.



Response: 2_e sentence has been deleted.

Comment35: Section 6.6. Page 136. First Para_h, Last Sentence. The treatmentof groundwater

using an air stripperthatmeets the BAAQMD requirementsdoes not remove those

requirementsas an ARAR. The BAAQMD requirementsremainapplicableand are

attainedusing the technologyselected for this alternative. The last sentence of this

paragraph should be re-phrasedto statethat the alternativemeets BAAQMD

requirements.

Response: The text has been changedaccordingly.

Comment 36: Section 6.6. Page 136. Second Para_aph. Sentence 2. Although the underground

injection control standard(40 CFR 144-147) is presented in Table 3-3 (Potential

Action-Specific ARARs), the CaliforniaToxic InjectionWell ControlAct (CTIWCA)

of 1985 is not presented. Please present the relevance of this law and the application

of the federal undergroundinjection control program.

Response: The CTIWCAhas beenadded to Table3-3 and additionalinformationon reinjection

has beenadded to ARAR discussion.

Comment37: Section6.6. Page 136.SecondPara_aph,Sentence3. "Inaddition,alldischarges

mustmeet the concentrationlevelsdictatedby the basinplan andpromulgatedstate

waterqualitypolicies... Insertthe word"promulgated."

Response: TheNavy madethe suggestedchangein the draftfinal FS report.

Comment 38: Section 6.6. Page 136. ThirdPara_h. OSHA is not an ARAR. OSHA is more

properlyviewed as an employee protectionlaw rather than an "environmental"law,

and thus it is not an ARAR. (See generally, Federal Register Vol. 55, No. 46,

March 8, 1990).

Response: OSHAhas beeneliminatedfrom theARAR discussion.
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Comment39: Section6.6. Page 136.SixthParagr_h. Sentence1. Yoursentenceis unclear. The

way thatit is wordedmakesit soundlike the hazardouswastewill be conductedby

transporters...Pleaserewordthis sentence. Keepin mindthatactionsthat takeplace

off-sitearenotARARs. However,anyactionsthat needto be doneat thesite before

transportoff-siteare ARARs.

Response: The sentencehas been reworded.

Comment 40: Section 6.6. Page 138. ThirdCompietePara_h. Last Sentence. Please provide a

betterdescriptionregarding those componentslikely to require replacement.

Response: A partial list of componentslikelyto be replacedover the life of the treatmentsystem

has beenadded.

Comment 41: Section 6.7. Page 141. Paragraph2. It is very likely thathigh turbiditylevels are

attributableto both filterableandnonfilterablesolids, andnot just one or the other.

This paragraphshouldbe changedto reflect this. Also, a discussionshould be

presenteddescribing how the treatmentsystem will be impactedby the turbidityif the

bag filter system is inadequate.

Response: Theparagraphhasbeenchangedaccordingly.

Comment 42: Section 6.7. Page 142. First Paragraph. The basis for selecting the flowrate of 75

gpm should be provided.

Response: Section4.4.8 discussesthe basisfor selectingthe remedialsystemflowrate.

Comment43: S_tion 6.7. Page143. SecondParagraph.Sentence3. See commenton second

paragraph,secondsentenceof page 136.

Response: Please see the responseto EPA specificcomment36.
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Comment44: Se_'tion6.7. P_e 143. Second Paragr_h. You cite Resolution 63-16. It is assumed --

you mean 68-16. Also, insertthe word "promulgated"before "statewater quality

policies..."

Response: Thetext has beencorrectedaccordingly.

Comment45: Section6.7. Page 143.ThirdPara_aph. OSHAis not anARARfor reasons
indicatedearlier.

Response: OSHAhas beeneliminatedfrom theARAR discussion.

Comment 46: Section 6.8. P_e 151. First Paragraph. Insert the work "promulgated"before the

phrase "state water qualitypolicies...'. Also, is the resolutionsupposed to be
SWRCB 68-167

Response: The text has been corrected.

Comment47: Section 6.8. Page 151. FourthPara2r_h. Samecomment as in page 136, sixth

paragraph,first sentence. Your sentence is unclear.

Response: Thesentencehas beenreworded.

Comment48: Se_ion 6.8. P_e 151. First Paragraph.Sentence4. See commenton second

paragraph,secondsentenceof page 136.

Respon:,'e: Please see the response to EPA specific comment 36.

Comment49: SeA,ion7.0. Page155. You presenteightcriteriabecauseyou choseto combinestate

acceptanceandcommunityacceptance.This is fine, however,it couldbea little

confusingto a readerbecausethey willbe lookingfor ninecriteria. You caneither

adda sentencethatyouwillbe discussingcommunityacceptanceandstateacceptance

together,or you canseparatethem.

Response: State acceptanceand communityacceptancehave beenseparatedto avoidconfusion.
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Comment50: Section7.0. Page 155. Presentationof the eightalternativesversusthe ninecriteria

in a tableshowingweightsassignedto eachblockmightallowa somewhatobjective

lookat the comparativeanalysisthathasbeendonein Section6.

Response: A tabularpresentationshowingthe comparativeanalysisof the eightalternatives

versuseight evaluationcriteriahas beenprovided (communityacceptancewas not

included).

Comment 51: Please include the PRGs for inorganicsin tap water from the attachedEPA PRG

tables in the figures which show the histogramsof the maximuminorganics values

detected in the A1 andA2 wells (Figures A-7 throughA-18). This will provide

another baseline against which we can compare these detected values.

Response: PRGshave beenadded to FiguresA7 throughA18 in AppendixA.

EPA CONINIEN'rS ON APPENDIX A BACKGROUND EVALUATION

AND SPATIAL ANALYSIS

Comment 52: The Navy has attemptedto use data from existing wells that would appearto be the

least impacted by on-site activities for determiningbackgroundfor inorganics. It is

difficult to insureno impact from Navy activities, as the initialplacement of these

wells was to determineextentof local contamination;the purposewas to install the

wells closest to the impactsof Navy contamination. Because of the costs that would

be involved in settingup another series of wells specifically for determining

background,EPA agrees with this attemptat using existing data. But some of the

locations are questionable. The Navy should present the InstallationRestoration

Program (IRP) sites and associated plumes on Figures A-5 and A-6 so that the reader

can verify that these wells being used are, in fact, the least impacted. For example,

with the history of use of MarriageRoad. Ditch being one of a conduit for

contaminationfrom various sources, how can the Navy justify the locations of W3-3,

W3-8 and W3-13 as backgroundwell locations7

Response: Differentwellshave beenselectedthatare not adjacentto Site 3; they can be usedas

replacementwellsfor thosein questionfor establishingbackgroundvaluesfor metals

in groundwater. However,theNavy believesthe initial selectionof backgroundwells

was representativeof unaffectedareas and showedno indicationof contamination.
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Comment53: k appearsthat thereis a disconnectbetweenthe text(see commentregardingpage 70) ,

andthisappendix.The Navyneedsto calculateriskfor a residentialscenario
includingingestionas a pathwayandpresentit as such.

Response: Pleasesee the responseto EPA spedflc comment20.

Comment54: Region9 reservesthe rightto use 10_ as a departurepointused to triggera remedial

response,regardlessof OSWERguidance.

Response: TheNavyacknowledgesEPA's desirefor flexibility in meetingRs responsibilityto

protect humanhealthand the environment.

EPA, DTSC, AND RWOCB COMMENTS gSEIrFEMIIER9, 1994MEETING}

SPECIFICCOMMENTS

Comment1: Page 16. RWOCB.TheNavy shouldidentifyallknowngroundwatersupplywells on

or nearMoffettField,includingthose of the SantaClaraValleyWaterDistrict

(SCVWD).

Response: Thereare no currentgroundwatersupply wellson MoffettField. 1he 5CVWDhas

beencontactedto identifyall theirmunicipalwells withina 5 mile radiusof Moffett

Field. However,the SCVWDresponsewas not availableat the time the draftfinal F$

reportwas submitted. The informationwill be addedto thefinal F$.

Comment 2: Page 18, Second Paragraph.DTSC. DTSC questioned if land at Moffett Field had

actually subsided due to groundwaterpumping.

Response: In the meetingon September9, 1994, RWQCBand the Navy stated that, due to

historicalpumping of groundwaterin the area, all of Santa Clara Valley experienced

significantsubsidencethoughthis has beenmitigatedby controlledpumping. A

referencehas beenprovidedin the F$ report.
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• Comment 5: Page 26. Figure 1-5. RWOCB. The two areasof highest trichloroethene(TCE)

contaminationshould be clearly identifiedas such, the contourscorrectedto reflect

this, and the locations of the possible sources (formerTanks 2 and 43) be presented.

Response: The text andfigure havebeenmodifiedaccordingly.

Comment 6: Page 29. RWOCB. All wells mentioned in the text need to be shown on the

appropriatefigures.

Response: The referencedwellshave beenincludedin thefigures.

Comment 8: P_e 33. ThirdPara_aph. RWOCB. RWQCBasked whether chromiumand arsenic

are considered COCs andwhether the additionalsamplingresults for these metals will

be included in the draft final report.

Response: All chromium and arsenic data have been summarized in the F$ report and these

metals are not identified as COCs based on the results of the most recent sampling

(November 1994).

Comment9: Page 34. ThirdPara_aph. RWOCB. In the screening of antimonyfrom the list of

COCs, RWQCBindicated that the Navy should identify how many samplingevents

were used to evaluate the presenceof antimony at the wells in question.

Response: Thenumberof samplingeventsand detectionshavebeenprovidedin thedraftfinal F$

report.

Comment10: Page35. Second.ThirdandFourthParaffaphs.RWOCB.RWQCBreiteratedthat

whenscreeningantimony,arsenic,andberylliumfrom the list of C-aquiferCOCs,the

Navyshouldidentifyhow manysamplingeventswereusedto evaluatethe presenceof

thesemetalsat the well in question.

Response: Thenumberof samplingeventsand detectionsfor any constituentscreenedon the

basis of backgroundhavebeenprovided.
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Comment17: Page48. ThirdPara_aph.DTSC. DTSC askedtheNavyto adddatagatheredduring

the July 1994samplingeventto the paragraphthat screenedbis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

(BEHP)andbis(2-chloroethyl)ether(BCEE)fromthe COClist.

Response: The text has been changedaccordingly.

Comment 18: Page 48. Third Paragraph.RWOCB. RWQCBexpressed concern aboutthe

eliminationof chloroformas a COC and requestedthat the Navy reevaluate its

screening.

Response: Summarydatafor chloroformhavebeen includedin the draftfinal F$ report.

Comment 19: Page 50. Second andThird Paragraphs.DTSC. DTSC requestedthat the Navy

provide a table that comparing general water quality characteristicsof the OU5

aquifers.

Response: This table has beenprovidedin the F$ report.

Comment20: Page51. ThirdPara_aph.RWOCB.DTSC.EPA. Theagenciesstatedthat they

wouldlike the Navyto showin FigureA-3the locationof the IRPsites in relationto

the locationof revisedbackgroundwells. The agenciesalsowouldlike the Navyto

clarifythat notall metalsdisplaya trendtowardincreasingconcentrationin

groundwaterin OU5with increasingtotaldissolvedsolids(TDS)content. The Navy

needsto avoidthe useof vaguetermssuchas "moderate"andprovidesspecificranges
of values.

Response: Thetext has beenchangedaccordingly.

Comment21" Page52. FirstPara_aph.RWOCB.RWQCBindicatedthatthe Navyneedsto clarify

itsdiscussionof the statisticalcomparisonusedto comparebackgroundandsitedata.

Also,it wouldbehelpfulto showasummarytableof the oldbackgroundvalues,the

revisedbackgroundvalues,andawaterqualitystandard.
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Response: The statistical discussion has been clarified. A summary table of the background

values and water quality standards, however, has not been provided since they are

discussed in the text.

Comment22: Page 53. Second Paragraph.RWOCB. RWQCBstatedthat the Navy needs to

provide a completediscussionof the datafor chromiumand arsenic;determine if they

are COCs and presenta discussionof the risks associatedwith these metals.

Response: The text has beenchangedaccordingly.

Comment 23: Appendix A. EPA. EPA recognizes the weaknessof the old backgroundvalues in

that statisticalcomparisonscannotbe made. However, EPA is concernedover the

selection of some of the new backgroundwell locations in the vicinity of IRP sites.

Specifically, wells W3-3 andW3-8, since they are adjacentto MarriageRoadDitch

(Site 3).

Response: Organicdatafor the wells W3-3and W3-8havebeenevaluatedto assesswhetherthe

groundwaterat the wellshas beenaffectedby Navyactivities. No detectionsof

organic chemicalshavebeenobservedat these wells, lhe Navyhas agreedto replace

these wellswith otherwells (WNB-4and WNB-15)in the high TDS regionof the

shallowaquifer to maintaina representativenumberof backgroundwellsfor statistical

comparisons.
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